FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-14-1999



101171350

10.12.99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

t and Tr	ent of Commerc rademark Office FENT	e
001		

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	arks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) GENETIC IMPLANT	SYSTEMS, INC. Month Day Year O 9 18 99
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	·
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) SAPKOS, STANLEY	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 10037 WALLINGFOR	
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) SEATTLE City	WA 98133 State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
13/1999 DHGUYEN 00000322 09076173	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:581 120.00 0P	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated	o average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0819

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

J.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

OMB 0651-0027			PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	206/224-8000
Name [MICHAEL R. SORENSE	PN	
Address (line 1)	1201 THIRD AVENUE		
Address (line 2)	SUITE 2900		
Address (line 3)	SEATTLE, WA 98101		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pag- including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docun	ment #
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Numl	ber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either th	e Patent Application Number or the Pa	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
09/076,17	73 09/321 , 512	5,816,809	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number PCT			PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT			PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	120.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #			
	Au	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache	best of my knowledge and belo d copy is a true copy of the or ed herein.	ief, the foregoing information is true diginal document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any account are authorized, as
x S.L	of Person Signing	Signature	x 9.22.99 Date
Haine	J J.	•	

PATENT

REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0820

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is executed and delivered _, 1999 by GENETIC IMPLANT SYSTEMS, INC., a Washington corporation whose principal place of business is 710 Olive Way, Suite 522, Seattle, Washington 98101 ("Assignor"), to STANLEY W. SAPKOS, a resident of the State of Washington whose address is 10037 Wallingford Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98133 ("Assignee"), pursuant to that certain AGREEMENT REGARDING PATENT RIGHTS dated as of 1999 (the "Purchase Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of those United States patents and pending applications for United States patents described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is required by the Purchase Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, which Assignor acknowledges is sufficient and has been received, Assignor does hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the United States patents and pending applications for United States patents described on attached Schedule A, the invention or inventions covered thereby, any and all patents which may be granted for said inventions in the United States and any countries throughout the world, including the right to claim priority from the applications as provided by the Paris Convention and the right to recover for any and all past infringements. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said inventions to Assignee.

The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any letters patent and registrations which have been or may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (i) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of United States patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention(s) covered by this Assignment and any improvements thereto, (ii) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (iii) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully and reasonably may request to obtain or maintain letters patent and registrations for the invention(s) covered by this Assignment and any improvements thereto in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee or Assignee's successors and assigns.

This Assignment is given pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be deemed to supersede, enlarge on or modify any of the obligations,

Assignment of Patents- 1 0253587.01 // 22359.001

> **PATENT** REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0821

Ľ

agreements, covenants, or warranties of Assignor or Assignee contained in the Purchase Agreement, all of which survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment at Seattle. Washington as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR":

GENETIC IMPLANT SYSTEMS, INC.

Its:

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

) ss.

COUNTY OF KING

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Kenneth Cameron is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Charman of GENETIC IMPLANT SYSTEMS, INC. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: Sept 18

, 1999.



NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of

Washington, Residing at

Printed Name: Michele L. Commission Expires:

Assignment of Patents- 2 0253587.01 // 22359.001

ľ

SCHEDULE A Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,816,809	Oct. 6, 1998	Dental prosthesis support device and method of using same.
Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
09/076,173	May 11, 1998	Dental prosthesis support device and method of using same.
Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
09/321,512	May 27,1999	Dental prosthesis support device and method of using same.

Assignment of Patents- 3 0253587.01 // 22359.001

RECORDED: 10/12/1999

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0823